Sample Characteristics  
	Demographic
	Data
	Number (N =510)
	Percent (%)


	Gender


	Female

Male

Missing


	454

54

2
	89.4

10.6

	Age


	<25 Years

25 – 35 Years

36 – 45 Years

46 – 55 Years

> 55 Years

Missing
	54

202

109

84

55

6


	10.7
40.1
21.6
16.9
10.9


	Highest Level of Education


	Diploma/Associate’s Degree

Bachelor’s Degree

Master’s or Higher

Missing
	34

370

84

22

	 7.0
75.8

17.2

	
	
	
	

	Shift
	Days

Evenings

Nights

Missing
	338

25

144

3
	66.7
 4.9

28.4


	
	
	
	

	Tenure at Hospital


	<1 Year

1 – 3 Years

4 – 6 Years

7 – 15 Years

> 15 Years

Missing
	42

172

89

84

123
0

	8.2
33.7
17.5

16.5
24.1


	Time in Nursing
	<1 Year

1 – 3 Years

4 – 6 Years

7 – 15 Years

> 15 Years

Missing
	22

129

84

106

165

4
	4.3

25.5

16.6

20.9

32.6

	
	
	
	


